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BC Adds to Conference Lead with Wins Over BU, Maine

Irish Sweep LSSU; MC Rebounds Over #5 Quinnipiac; UML Earns Three League Points;
PC Wins, Ties at CC; NU & UVM Split

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK RECENT RESULTS
Tuesday, January 14

#12 KEVIN HAYES, BOSTON COLLEGE (Senior Forward; AIC 3, at Massachusefts 2

Dorchester, Mass.) at #19 Maine 4, St. Francis Xavier 1 (EX)

Hayes enjoyed a seven-point weekend, highlighted by a 3-2-5 night on Friday, Janvary17

Saturday in a 7-2 win over Maine. He also had two assists in Friday’s 6-4 at #3 Boston College 6, Boston University 4
at #11 Northeastern 3, #18 Vermont 2*

win over Boston University.
Y LUARRIOR. #19 Maine 1, at #10 UMass Lowell 1 (OT) *

at #15 Notre Dame 6, Lake Superior 3
#7 Providence 2, at Colorado College 2 (OT)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK 46 o B e 1

#21 MARIO PUSKARICH, VERMONT (Forward, Fort Walton Saturday, January 18
Beach at #3 Boston College 7, Maine 2*

En]oyed a ‘four-point weekend, going 2-2-4 as the Catamounts split at #10 UMass Lowell 3, Boston University 1"
games at #11 Northeastern. Vermont 4, at #11 Northeastern 1

at Merrimack 6, #5 Quinnipiac 3
at #15 Notre Dame 4, Lake Superior 2
#7 Providence 7, at Colorado College 2
#6 Union 3, at # 17 New Hampshire 1

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK UPCOMING GAMES
Tuesday, January 21

#2 Boston College at Merrimack*
fﬂi?n;l)ON GILLIES, PROVIDENCE (Sophomore Goaltender; South Portland, New Brunswick at #20 Maine (EX)

Gillies’ play in Colorado Springs allowed the Friars to take three of four points from the Friday, January 24
Tigers of Colorado College. The netminder stopped 55 of 59 shots (.923). #11 NU at #15 Notre Dame* (NBCSN) (7:35)
#17 Vermont at Boston University* (7:30)
Merrimack at Massachusetts*
#20 Maine at New Hampshire* (FCS)

#8 UMass Lowell at #7 Providence* (Cox)
HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK
Saturday, January 25

#11 NU at #15 Notre Dame* (NBCSN) (7:05)
j ~ MERRIMACK COLLEGE WARRIORS #17 Vermont at Boston University* (NESN) (4:00)

The Warriors rebounded from a tough Friday night road loss at #5 Quinnipiac with a Massachusetts at Merrimack (WBIN, FCS)

g : New Hampshire at #20 Maine* (WFVX, FCS)
strong 6-3 home win over those same Bobcats. #7 Providence at #8 UMass Lowell*

#2 Boston College at Penn State

All game times are EST and
are 7pm start times unless noted

2013-20 1 4 H o CK E Y EAST STANDINGS poylonotes league games
Rk. Team L Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College 12 1 1 16-4-3  3.96 (48) 2.31 (28) The 30th ANNUAL HOCKEY EAST
2. Northeastern 12 7 4 A1 15 14-7-3 264 (32)  2.15(26) CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENT
3. Providence 1 6 4 1 13 1455 2.61(29) 2.16 (24)
4. Maine 10 5 3 2 12 11-8-3 2.85(33) 2.36 (21) MARCH 21-22, 2014
5. UMass Lowell 9 5 3 1 11 15-6-2 2.30 (21) 2.19 (20)
6. NewHampshire 10 5 5 0 10 13-12-1  3.28(33) 2.39 (24) 2] GARDEN
7. Vermont 10 4 6 0 8 12-8-3 1.70 (17) 2.30 (23)
8. Notre Dame 9 38 5 1 7 14-8-1 2.31 (21) 2.20 (20) Tickets are ON SALE now!!!
9. MassaChU§ettS ] 1 2 7 2 6 6-15-3 1.43 (1 6) 3.04 (34) at the TD Garden Boxofﬁce,
10. Boston University 10 2 7 1 5 7-13-2  1.98 (20) 3.87 (39) at www.ticketmaster.com or
11. Merrimack 8 1 5 2 4 6113 122(10) 257 (21) by calling 800-745-3000

BOSTON COLLEGE « BOSTON UNIVERSITY « UNIVERSITY of MAINE « UNIVERSITY of MASSACHUSETTS « UMASS LOWELL « MERRIMACK COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY of NEW HAMPSHIRE - NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY « UNIVERSITY of NOTRE DAME « PROVIDENCE COLLEGE « UNIVERSITY of VERMONT



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Johnny Gaudreau, BC (Jr., F, Carneys Pt, N.J.) — Followed up a two-goal performance against BU on Friday night with a five-assist game on Satur-
day night against Maine, giving him seven points on the weekend.

Bill Arnold, BC (Sr., F, Needham, Mass.) — Posted a goal and three assists for four points in BC’s 2-0-0 weekend against BU and Maine.

Kevin Duane, BU (Fr., F, New Canaan, Conn.) — Scored BU’s lone goal at UMass Lowell on Saturday and picked up an assist at BC on Friday.
Connor Hellebuyck, UML (So., G, Commerce, Mich.) — Stopped 39 of 41 shots (.951 save%) with a 1-0-1 record in a pair of games against Maine and BU.
Brian Christie, MC (So., F, West Chester, Pa.) — Recorded two goals and two assists in Merrimack’s split with then-fifth-ranked Quinnipiac.

Clay Witt, NU (R-Jr., G, Brandon, Fla.) — Went 1-1-0 against No. 18 Vermont, making a combined 74 saves (.937 save percentage) including 46 in
Friday night’s 3-2 win.

Mario Lucia, ND (So., F, Plymouth, Minn.) — Had two goals and one assist for three points on the weekend as the Irish swept Lake Superior State.
Lucia had a goal and an assist in the 6-3 win on Friday, and his power-play goal in Saturday’s 4-2 win was the game winner.

Vince Hinostroza, ND (Fr., F, Bartlett, lll.) — Had four assists in the sweep of Lake Superior State. He recorded three assists in the 6-3 win, then set
up Lucia’s game winner in the 4-2 win on Saturday.

Noel Acciari, PC (R-So., F, Johnston, R.l.) — Led the Friars to a 1-0-1 weekend at Colorado College with a goal and three assists for four points.
Chris McCarthy, UVM (Sr., F, Collegeville, Pa.) — Scored three goals and added one assist in a weekend split against 11th-ranked Northeastern in Boston.

Mike Paliotta, UVM (Jr., D, Westport, Conn.) — Collected three assists over the weekend in a two-game series against No. 11 Northeastern.

a 2013-2014 N\ FOR SCHOOL NOTES G0 T0...
HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

For Boston College

presen ted by bceagles.com
= TURFER" For Boston University
ATHLETIC goterriers.com
Rk. Name (School) GP PPG G A P For the University of Maine

Johnny Gaudreau (BC) 12 2.08 12 13 25 goblackbears.com
Kevin Hayes (BC) 12 1.83 9 13 22 For the University of Massachusetts
Bill Arnold (BC) 12 142 5 12 17 umassathletics.com
Ross Mauermann (PC) 11 145 8 8 16

For UMass Lowell

Devin Shore (ME) 10 130 6 7 13 goriverhawks.com

1
2
3
4,
5.
K J For Merrimack College

merrimackathletics.com

201 3'201 4 For the University of New Hampshire
hwildcats.
HOCKEY EAST GOALIE LEADERS unnwideats.com
presented by For Northeastern University
gonu.com
For the University of Notre Dame
und.com
GAA )
Rk._Name (School) GP__SVS GA GAA For Providence College
1 Thatcher Demko (BC) 4 93 6 1.50 '
2. Connor Hellebuyck (UML) 7 200 12 1.71 For the University of Vermont
3.  Martin Ouellette (ME) 10 282 18 1.88 uvmathletics.com
4. Clay Witt (NU) 11 427 21 1.88
5. Rasmus Tirronen (MC) 5 124 10 1.95 NATIONAL POLLS
Save Percentage USA TOday/AHCA/USAH USCHO
(Top 15) (Top 20)
Rk. Name (School) GP SVS GA PCT #2 Boston College #2 Boston College
1. Clay Witt (NU) 11 427 21 953 #7 Providence #7 Providence
#8 UMass Lowell #8 UMass Lowell
2. Connor Hellebuyck (UML) 7 200 12 .943 1 Northeastern 1 Northeastern
3. Martin Ouellette (ME) 10 282 18  .940 #15  Notre Dame #15  Notre Dame
4. Thatcher Demko (BC) 4 93 6 .939 #17. . Vermont

[

#20 Maine
k Jon Gillies (PC) 1 203 22 .9cy




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWRARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)

Oct. 21 Dan Kolomatis (Merrimack)

Oct. 28 Mark Anthoine (Maine)

Nov. 4 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)
Danny O’Regan (Boston University)

Nov. 11 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

Nov.18 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)

Nov. 25 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
Devin Shore (Maine)

Dec. 2 Nick Sorkin (New Hampshire)

Dec. 9 Ross Mauermann (Providence College)

Dec. 16 Devin Shore (Maine)

Dec. 16 Kevin Roy (Northeastern)

Dec. 31 Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)

Jan. 6 Matt Willows (New Hampshire)

Jan. 13 Braden Pimm (Northeastern)

Jan. 20 Kevin Hayes (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Rob Hamilton (Vermont)

Oct. 21 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
Mike Szmatula (Northeastern)

Oct. 28 Niko Rufo (Providence College)

Nov. 4 Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)

Nov. 11 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)

Nov. 18 Mac Haight (Massachusetts)

Nov. 25 Dalen Hedges (Northeastern)

Dec. 2 Hampus Gustafsson (Merrimack)

Dec. 9 Ray Pigozzi (Massachusetts)

Dec. 16 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Dec. 23 Nick Ellis (Providence)

Dec. 31 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Jan. 6 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

Jan. 13 Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)

Jan. 20 Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player (School)

Oct. 14 Jon Gillies (Providence College)
Steven Summerhays (Notre Dame)

Oct. 21 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Oct. 28 Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)

Nov. 4 Zack Kamrass (UMass Lowell)
Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Nov. 11 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Nov. 18 Casey DeSmith (New Hampshire)

Nov. 25 Matt O’Connor (Boston University)

Dec. 2 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Dec. 9 Thatcher Demko (Boston College)

Dec. 16 Steve Mastalerz (Massachusetts)

Dec. 23 Clay Witt (Northeastern)

Dec. 31 Martin Ouelette (ME) & Zack Camrass (UML)

Jan. 6 Doug Carr (UMass Lowell)

Jan. 13 Rasmus Tirronen (Merrimack)

Jan. 20 Jon Gillies (Providence College)

HOCKEY EAST TEAM OF THE WEEK

Week
Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28
Nov. 4
Nov. 11
Nov. 18
Nov. 25
Dec. 2
Dec. 9
Dec. 16
Dec. 23
Dec. 31
Jan. 6
Jan. 13
Jan. 20

School

Providence College Friars
Massachusetts Minutemen
UMass Lowell River Hawks
UMass Lowell River Hawks
New Hampshire Wildcats
Providence College Friars
UMass Lowell River Hawks
Northeastern Huskies
Boston College Eagles
Massachusetts Minutemen
Northeastern Huskies
Vermont Catamounts
UMass Lowell River Hawks
Northeastern Huskies
Merrimack Warriors

l DIVISION | MEN'S NATIONAL POLLS

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine
Men’s College Hockey Poll

BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) LW Record
1. Minnesota, 1 17-2-3
2. Boston College 3 16-4-3
3. Union 6 15-4-3
4. Quinnipiac 5 18-4-5
5. St. Cloud State 4 12-4-4
6. Ferris State 2 17-5-3
7. Providence 7 14-5-5
8. UMass Lowell 10 15-6-2
9. Wisconsin 9 13-6-1
10. Yale 8 9-4-4
11. Northeastern 1 13-6-3
12.  Cornell 12 9-4-4
13.  Clarkson 14 15-7-2
14.  Michigan 13 10-6-2
15. Notre Dame 15 14-8-1

Other HE school receiving votes: Vermont 1

USCHO.com Div. | Men’s Poll

Rk. Team (FPV) LW Record
1. Minnesota, 1000 (50) 1 17-2-3
2. Boston College, 941 4 16-4-3
3. Union, 876 6 15-4-3
4. Quinnipiac, 799 5 18-4-5
5. St. Cloud State, 767 3 12-4-4
6. Ferris State, 757 2 17-5-3
7. Providence, 731 7 14-5-5
8. UMass Lowell, 626 10 15-6-2
9. Wisconsin, 603 9 13-6-1
10. Yale, 514 8 9-4-4
11.  Northeastern, 461 1" 14-7-3
12.  Cornell, 439 12 9-4-4
13.  Clarkson, 404 14 15-7-2
14.  Michigan, 371 13 10-6-2
15. Notre Dame, 367 15 14-8-1
16.  Denver, 252 16 12-7-5
17. Vermont, 172 18 12-8-3
18.  North Dakota, 147 20 12-7-3
19.  Western Michigan, 103 NR 12-8-4
20. Maine, 47 19 11-8-3

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

October Kevin Roy (Northeastern)
November Johnny Gaudreau (Boston College)
December Devin Shore (Maine)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)

October Vince Hinostroza (Notre Dame)
November Ryan Fitzgerald (Boston College)
December Mario Puskarich (Vermont)

STOP IT GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Week Player (School)
October Jon Gillies (Providence College)
November Jon Gillies (Providence College)

Connor Hellebuyck (UMass Lowell)
December Brian Billett (Boston College)
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes

Bill Arnold

Ross Mauermann
Devin Shore
Kevin Roy

Ben Hutton

Mike Szmatula
Grayson Downing
Nick Sorkin
Trevor van Riemsdyk
Kevin Goumas
Sam Herr

Matt Willows
Robbie Baillargeon
Shane Luke
Braden Pimm
Ryan Fitzgerald
Dalen Hedges
Michael Matheson
14 Players Tied With

Ben Hutton

Trevor van Riemsdyk
Michael Matheson
Ahti Oksanen
Colton Saucerman
Zack Kamrass
Justin Agosta

Eric Schurhamer
Eric Knodel
Anthony Florentino
Matt Benning

lan McCoshen
Josh Manson

8 Players Tied With

Mike Szmatula
Robbie Baillargeon
Ryan Fitzgerald
Dalen Hedges
Mario Puskarich
Cam Brown

Tyler Kelleher

Ray Pigozzi

Nick Roberto

Eric Schurhamer
Adam Gilmour
Anthony Florentino
Steven lacobellis
Austin Cangelosi
Matt Benning

lan McCoshen

BC
BC
BC
PC
ME
NU
ME
NU
UNH
UNH
UNH
UNH
ND
UNH
BU
PC
NU
BC
NU
BC

ME
UNH
BC
BU
NU
UML
UNH
ME
UNH
PC
NU
BC
NU

NU
BU
BC
NU
UvM
ME
UNH
UM
BU
ME
BC
PC
UM
BC
NU
BC

JR
SR
SR
JR
SO
SO
SO
FR
JR
SR
JR
SR
SO
JR
FR
JR
SR
FR
FR
SO

OTm T T T T TTTQgTTTQgTT T T T

Scoring

GP G-A-P
12 12-13-25
12 9-13-22
12 5-12-17
11 8-8-16
10 6-7-13
12 6-6-12
10 8-3-11
12 5-6-11
10 6-3-9
10 5-4-9
10 4-5-9
10 2-7-9
9 4-4-8
10 4-4-8
10 1-7-8
11 4-4-8
12 6-2-8
12 3-5-8
12 3-5-8
12 0-8-8
7 Points

PPG
2.08
1.83
1.42
1.45
1.30
1.00
1.10
0.92
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.89
0.80
0.80
0.73
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67

Defenseman Scoring

SO
JR
SO
SO
SO
JR
SR
FR
SR
FR
FR
FR
JR

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

lvviiviiviivivilvilvilvilviiviviv}

Freshman Scoring

GP
10
10
12
10
12

9
10
10
10
10
12
12
12

GP
12
10
12
12
10
10
10
11
10
10
12
10
11
12
12
12

G-A-P
8-3-11
4-5-9
0-8-8
1-6-7
1-6-7
2-4-6
2-4-6
1-5-6
1-5-6
1-4-5
2-3-5
1-4-5
1-4-5
4 Points

G-A-P
5-6-11
1-7-8
3-5-8
3-5-8
5-2-7
1-6-7
1-6-7
2-5-7
2-4-6
1-5-6
3-3-6
1-4-5
4-1-5
3-2-5
2-3-5
1-4-5

PPG
1.10
0.90
0.67
0.70
0.58
0.67
0.60
0.60
0.60
0.50
0.42
0.42
0.42

PPG
0.92
0.80
0.67
0.67
0.70
0.70
0.70
0.64
0.60
0.60
0.50
0.50
0.45
0.42
0.42
0.42

PIM
7/14
172
4/8
3/6
3/6
5/10
0/0
2/4
4/8
3/6
2/4
7/14
2/4
1/2
172
1/2
0/0
3/6
172
6/12

PIM
0/0
2/4

6/12
3/6
8/16
2/4
0/0
2/4
2/4
2/4
5/10
12/24
11/22

PIM
2/4
172
3/6
172
172
3/6
172

6/12
4/8
2/4
2/4
2/4
172
0/0

5/10

12/24
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+/-
+17
+10
+15
+10
+4
+2
+5
+1

+6
+5
+6
+4
+5

+6
+5
+2
+2
+6

+5
+5
+6

+2
+2
+2
+5

+8
+4
+9
+4

NHL
CGY

CHI
CGY

DAL

ANA
VAN

oTT

BOS

FLA

NHL
VAN

FLA

TOR
BUF
BOS

FLA
ANA

NHL

OoTT
BOS

MIN
BUF

BOS
FLA
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

oal Scoring
Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes
Ben Hutton
Ross Mauermann
Devin Shore
Grayson Downing
Braden Pimm
Kevin Roy
Mario Lucia
Nick Sorkin
Mario Puskarich
Bill Arnold
Mike Szmatula

Power Play Goals

1
2

7

S

Ben Hutton

Mario Lucia

Mario Puskarich
Steven lacobellis
Kevin Hayes
Patrick Brown

9 Players Tied With

horthanded Goals

1 Noel Acciari

Braden Pimm

3 11 Players Tied With

P
1
2
3

© N O O

B

1

lus-Minus
Johnny Gaudreau
Bill Arnold
Ross Mauermann
Kevin Hayes
lan McCoshen
Anthony Florentino
Steve Santini
Nick Sorkin
Kevin Goumas
Shane Luke
Michael Matheson

locked Shots

1 Colin Shea

Eric Knodel

Dax Lauwers

Joel Hanley

Oleg Yevenko
Trevor van Riemsdyk
Colton Saucerman
8 Michael Matheson
9 lan McCoshen

0 3 Players Tied With

o ahwWN

BC R F
BC SR F
ME SO D
PC R F
ME SO F
UNH JR F
NU SR F
NU SO F
NDM SO F
UNH SR F
UVM FR F
BC SR F
NU FR F
ME SO D
NDM SO F
UYM FR F
UM FR F
BC SR F
BC SR F
PC SO C
NU SR F
BC  JR
BC SR
PC JR
BC SR
BC  FR
PC FR
BC  FR
UNH SR
UNH SR
PC JR
BC SO
GP
UM SR D 11
UNH SR D 10
NU JR D 12
UM SR D 11
UM JR D 11
UNH JR D 10
NU SO D 12
BC SO D 12
BC FR D 12

GP
12
12
10
11
10
10
12
12

9
10
10
12
12

GP
10
9
10
11
12
12

G

[y
N

GP
11
12

GP
12
12
11
12
12
10
10
10
10
11
12

BLK
32
31
29
26
25
24
24
23
22
20

NW®WwwWwwwd Ao auooo oo Mmoo ©

P NNO®

GPG
1.00
0.75
0.80
0.73
0.60
0.60
0.50
0.50
0.56
0.50
0.50
0.42
0.42

GPG
0.40
0.33
0.30
0.27
0.25
0.25

GPG
0.18
0.17

+/-
+17
+15
+10
+10
+9
+8
+7
+6
+6
+6
+6

BLK/G
2.91
3.10
2.42
2.36
2.27
2.40
2.00
1.92
1.83

Assist Scoring

1 Kevin Hayes
Johnny Gaudreau

3 Bill Arnold

4 Ross Mauermann
Michael Matheson

6 Robbie Baillargeon
Devin Shore
Kevin Goumas

9 11 Players Tied With

Power Play Points

1 Devin Shore

2 Ben Hutton
Kevin Hayes

4 Mario Lucia
Joseph Pendenza
Trevor van Riemsdyk
Grayson Downing
Ahti Oksanen
Johnny Gaudreau
Mike Szmatula

Game-Winning Goals

1 Ben Hutton

Devin Shore
Ross Mauermann
Shane Luke
Noel Acciari
Kevin Hayes
Patrick Brown
Johnny Gaudreau
Adam Gilmour

10 32 Players Tied With

Hat Tricks
1 Grayson Downing
Kevin Hayes

Face-Off Percentage

Kyle Smith

Chris Maniccia
Stephen Buco
Steven Fogarty
Michael Sit
Derek Army
Steven lacobellis
Joseph Pendenza
Steven Swavely
Evan Campbell
Sam Herr

© 0O ~NOOOD~WNLPR

[y
o

BC
BC
BC
PC
BC
BU
ME
UNH

ME
ME
BC
NDM
UML
UNH
UNH
BU
BC
NU

SR
JR
SR
JR
SO
FR
SO
SR

SO
SO
SR
SO
SR
JR

JR

SO
JR

FR

ME
ME
PC
PC
PC
BC
BC
BC
BC

UNH
BC

UNH
UML
UML
NDM

BC
PC
UM

UML

ME

UML
NDM

M T QO Ty T T g

SO
SO
JR
JR
SO
SR
SR
JR
FR

B e A v A M M 0

GP
10
10
12

10
10
10
12

M T T T O T T T Qg

JR

S

SO
FR
JR
SO
JR
SR
FR
SR
SO
FR
SO

R

M T T T T T T T 7T T T

GP A APG
12 13 1.08
12 13 1.08
12 12 1.00
1 8 073
12 8 067
10 7 070
10 7 070
100 7 070
6

G-A-P  PPG

2-6-8 0.80

4-2-6 0.60

3-3-6 0.50

3-2-5 0.56

2-3-5 0.56

2-3-5 0.50

2-3-5 0.50

1-4-5 0.50

1-4-5 0.42

1-4-5 0.42
GP G GPG
10 2 0.20
10 2 0.20
11 2 0.18
11 2 0.8
11 2 0.18
12 2 017
12 2 017
12 2 017
12 2 017

1

GP HT
F 10 1
F 12 1
FW FL FO %
75 45 625
32 20  .615
18 12 .600
22 15 595
55 38  .501
23 16  .590
125 87  .590
124 88  .585
37 27 578
15 11 577
15 11 .577
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Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Thatcher Demko
Connor Hellebuyck
Martin Ouellette
Clay Witt

Rasmus Tirronen
Jon Gillies

Steven Summerhays
Mike Santaguida
Casey DeSmith
Brody Hoffman
Steve Mastalerz
Brian Billett

Sean Maguire
Sam Marotta

Matt O'Connor

Clay Witt

Connor Hellebuyck
Martin Ouellette
Thatcher Demko
Jon Gillies

Sean Maguire
Rasmus Tirronen
Steven Summerhays
Mike Santaguida
Steve Mastalerz
Brian Billett

Casey DeSmith
Brody Hoffman
Matt O'Connor
Sam Marotta

Saves

© O~NO O~ WNEPR

R
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Clay Witt

Jon Gillies

Martin Ouellette
Steve Mastalerz
Steven Summerhays
Casey DeSmith
Brian Billett
Connor Hellebuyck
Sean Maguire
Matt O'Connor
Mike Santaguida
Rasmus Tirronen
Brody Hoffman
Thatcher Demko
Mac Haight

Sam Marotta
Doug Carr

Derick Roy

Dan Sullivan

Brad Barone

NU
PC
ME
UM
ND
UNH
BC
UML
BU
BU
Uuvm
MC
Uuvm
BC
UM
MC
UML
NU
ME
BC

BC
UML
ME
NU
MC
PC
ND
UvM
UNH
UvM
UM
BC
BU
MC
BU

NU
UML
ME
BC
PC
BU
MC
ND
UVM
UM
BC
UNH
UVM
BU
MC

@
Y

JR

SO
SR
JR

SR
JR

JR

SO
SO
SO
FR
JR

SO
FR
FR
SR
SR
FR
SR
JR

= PR
O © 0O Fr Pk
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Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA  GAA Record
FR 4 240:00 6 1.50 4-0-0
SO 7 421:21 12 1.71 4-2-1
SR 10 573:22 18 1.88 5-3-2
JR 11 664:58 21 1.89 7-3-1
JR 5 307:08 10 1.95 1-2-2
SO 11 643:59 22 2.05 6-3-1
SR 9 541:07 19 2.11 3-5-1
FR 6 356:05 13 2.19 3-3-0
JR 10 570:57 22 2.31 5-5-0
SO 4 235:55 10 2.54 1-3-0
JR 8 478:23 21  2.63 2-5-1
JR 8 466:31 21 2.70 6-1-1
SO 6 310:10 14 2.71 1-4-0
SR 3 178:00 9 3.03 0-3-0
SO 6 290:26 20 4.13 1-3-1
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA  GAA Record
JR 11 664:58 21 1.89 7-3-1
SO 7 421:21 12 1.71 4-2-1
SR 10 573:22 18 1.88 5-3-2
FR 4 240:00 6 1.50 4-0-0
SO 11 643:59 22 2.05 6-3-1
SO 6 310:10 14 2.71 1-4-0
JR 5 307:08 10 1.95 1-2-2
SR 9 541:07 19 2.11 3-5-1
FR 6 356:05 13 2.19 3-3-0
JR 8 478:23 21 2.63 2-5-1
JR 8 466:31 21 2.70 6-1-1
JR 10 570:57 22 2.31 5-5-0
SO 4 235:55 10 2.54 1-3-0
SO 6 290:26 20 4.13 1-3-1
SR 3 178:00 9 3.03 0-3-0
SVS/G Saves Shutouts
38.8 427 1 Martin Ouellette
26.6 293 Clay Witt
28.2 282 Jon Gillies
28.9 231 4 Mike Santaguida
25.4 229 Connor Hellebuyck
22.1 221 Steven Summerhays
27.0 216 Casey DeSmith
28.6 200
30.5 183
26.5 159
25.7 154
24.8 124
24.0 96
23.2 93
25.3 76
21.3 64
27.0 54
28.0 28
13.0 13
7.0 7

(%]
(@]

OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0OFRRFRPREFEPNONNDNERERO

(%]
O

OO0OO0OFrRPROORFRRPLPOONONMNEN

Saves

93
200
282
427
124
293
229
154
221

96
231
216
183

64
159

Saves

ME
NU
PC

427
200
282

93
293
183
124
229
154
231
216
221

96
159

64

SR
JR
SO

UVM  FR

UML
ND
UNH

SO
SR
JR

Save %o

.939
.943
.940
.953
.925
.930
.923
.922
.909
.906
917
911
.929
.877
.888

Save %0

GP
10
11
11

~

10

.953
.943
.940
.939
.930
.929
.925
.923
.922
.917
911
.909
.906
.888
.877

NHL
WPG

CLB

CGY

PIT

NHL

WPG
CLB

CGyY
PIT

Shutouts

PR RRNNN



Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 12 48 4.00 1 Maine 10 21 2.10
2 Maine 10 33 3.30 2 Northeastern 12 26 2.17
New Hampshire 10 33 3.30 3 Providence 11 24 2.18
4 Northeastern 12 32 2.67 4 UMass Lowell 9 20 2.22
5 Providence 11 29 2.64 Notre Dame 9 20 2.22
6 UMass Lowell 9 21 2.33 6 Vermont 10 23 2.30
Notre Dame 9 21 2.33 7 Boston College 12 28 2.33
8 Boston University 10 20 2.00 8 New Hampshire 10 24 2.40
9 Vermont 10 17 1.70 9 Merrimack 8 21 2.62
10 Massachusetts 11 16 1.45 10 Massachusetts 11 34 3.09
11 Merrimack 8 10 1.25 11 Boston University 10 39 3.90
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
UMass Lowell 10/39 2 25.6 1 Vermont 45/49 0 91.8
’ - Maine 14/59 0 23.7 2 Boston College 62/68 3 91.2
. New Hampshire 10/45 0 22.2 3 Merrimack 29/33 0 87.9
.tw Boston College 9/46 0 19.6 4 Northeastern 55/64 3 85.9
‘}““ = Massachusetts 8/51 1 15.7 5 Providence 38/46 3 82.6
I Notre Dame 7/46 1 15.2 6 Maine 33/40 2 82.5
BOSTON URIVERSITY Boston University 7/48 3 146 7 New Hampshire 22/27 2 815
Northeastern 6/50 3 12.0 8 Notre Dame 37/46 2 80.4
Vermont 6/50 2 12.0 9 UMass Lowell 34/43 0 79.1
10 Merrimack 4/39 2 10.3 10 Boston University 34/44 0 77.3
11 Providence 3/41 1 7.3 11 Massachusetts 41/54 0 75.9
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston College 12 188 15.7 1 UMass Lowell 9 305 33.9
2 Massachusetts 11 168 15.3 2 New Hampshire 10 335 33.5
"y 3 Vermont 10 137 13.7 3 Maine 10 332 33.2
4 Northeastern 12 155 12.9 4 Providence 11 353 32.1
41 5 UMass Lowell 9 111 12.3 5 Vermont 10 320 32.0
6 Merrimack 8 89 11.1 6 Merrimack 8 252 315
7 Notre Dame 9 100 11.1 7 Boston College 12 376 31.3
8 Boston University 10 107 10.7 8 Notre Dame 9 275 30.6
9 Providence 11 96 8.7 9 Massachusetts 11 330 30.0
10 Maine 10 84 8.4 10 Northeastern 12 313 26.1
11 New Hampshire 10 64 6.4 11 Boston University 10 251 25.1

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 14 15 18 1 48 1 UMass Lowell 5 7 8 0 20
2 Maine 12 8 13 O 33 Notre Dame 10 3 7 0 20
New Hampshire 9 12 11 1 33 3 Maine 4 10 7 0 21
4 Northeastern 11 7 13 1 32 Merrimack 7 6 8 O 21
MINUTEMEN 5 Providence 7 9 13 o0 29 5 Vermont 5 7 11 - 23
6 UMass Lowell 9 7 4 1 21 6 New Hampshire 5 11 7 1 24
Notre Dame 5 9 7 0 21 Providence 7 8 7 2 24
8 Boston University 3 9 8 0 20 8 Northeastern 5 7 13 1 26
9 Vermont 5 6 6 - 17 9 Boston College 11 7 10 O 28
10 Massachusetts 7 5 4 0 16 10 Massachusetts 11 15 8 0 34
11 Merrimack 2 4 4 0 10 11 Boston University 14 10 15 O 39

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Maine 14 0 +14 7 2 -5 +9

2 New Hampshire 10 0 +10 5 2 -3 +7

3 Boston College 9 0 +9 6 3 -3 +6

4 Vermont 6 2 +4 4 0 -4 0]

5 UMass Lowell 10 2 +8 9 0 -9 -1

Notre Dame 7 1 +6 9 2 -7 -1

7 Merrimack 4 2 +2 4 0 -4 -2

8 Northeastern 6 3 +3 9 3 -6 -3

Providence 3 1 +2 8 3 -5 -3

10 Boston University 7 3 +4 10 0 -10 -6

Massachusetts 8 1 +7 13 0 -13 -6

HOCKEY
EAST
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13
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20
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25
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Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes

Bill Arnold

Kevin Roy

Ross Mauermann
Kevin Goumas
Devin Shore
Mike Szmatula
Nick Sorkin

Chris McCarthy
T.J. Tynan
Braden Pimm

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Mario Puskarich
Matt Willows
Vince Hinostroza
Mario Lucia

Ryan Fitzgerald
Bryan Rust

Sam Herr
Connor Leen
Ben Hutton
Dalen Hedges
Eric Knodel

7 Players Tied With

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Ben Hutton

Eric Knodel

Ahti Oksanen
Michael Paliotta
Garrett Noonan
Justin Agosta
Robbie Russo
Zack Kamrass
Joel Hanley
Shayne Taker
Michael Matheson
Colton Saucerman
John Gilmour
Stephen Johns
Steven Shamanski
Matt Benning

Mike Szmatula
Mario Puskarich
Vince Hinostroza
Ryan Fitzgerald
Dalen Hedges
Robbie Baillargeon
Austin Cangelosi
Steven lacobellis
John Stevens
Cam Brown

Nick Roberto

Zach Aston-Reese
Ray Pigozzi

Blaine Byron
Adam Gilmour
Matt Benning

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

BC
BC
BC
NU
PC
UNH
ME
NU
UNH
UVM
ND
NU
UNH
UVM
UNH
ND
ND
BC
ND
ND
ME
ME
NU
UNH

UNH
ME
UNH
BU
UVM
BU
UNH
ND
UML
UM
ND
BC
NU
PC
ND
PC
NU

NU
UVM
ND
BC
NU
BU
BC
UM
NU
ME
BU
NU
UM
ME
BC
NU

JR
SR
SR
SO
JR
SR
SO
FR
SR
SR
SR
SR
JR
FR
JR
FR
SO
FR
SR
SO
JR
SO
FR
SR

Scoring

GP G-A-P
23 21-26-47
23 16-26-42
23 8-25-33
24 14-16-30
24 14-15-29
25 10-18-28
22 11-16-27
24 9-18-27
26 13-14-27
23 11-14-25
23 5-20-25
24 15-10-25
26 4-19-23
22 10-12-22
26 12-10-22
17 5-15-20
23 12-8-20
23 8-12-20
23 8-12-20
23 12-7-19
21 3-15-18
22 9-9-18
24 7-11-18
26 5-13-18

17 Points

PPG
2.04
1.83
1.43
1.25
1.21
1.12
1.23
1.12
1.04
1.09
1.09
1.04
0.88
1.00
0.85
1.18
0.87
0.87
0.87
0.83
0.86
0.82
0.75
0.69

Defenseman Scoring

JR

SO
SR
SO
JR

SR
SR
JR

JR

SR
SR
SO
SO
SO
SR
SR
FR

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

lvBlviiviivilvliviiviiviivilvilviiviivivivivilv)

Freshman Scoring

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

GP
26
22
26
22
23
21
26
21
22
24
23
23
24
24
23
24
24

GP
24
22
17
23
24
22
23
24
24
22
21
22
23
19
23
24

G-A-P
4-19-23
9-9-18
5-13-18
3-14-17
3-14-17
4-12-16
4-12-16
4-11-15
2-12-14
2-12-14
4-9-13
3-10-13
3-10-13
3-10-13
4-8-12
6-6-12
3-9-12

G-A-P
9-18-27
10-12-22
5-15-20
8-12-20
7-11-18
6-11-17
7-10-17
9-7-16
5-10-15
3-11-14
6-7-13
4-9-13
3-10-13
6-6-12
4-8-12
3-9-12

PPG
0.88
0.82
0.69
0.77
0.74
0.76
0.62
0.71
0.64
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.54
0.54
0.52
0.50
0.50

PPG
1.12
1.00
1.18
0.87
0.75
0.77
0.74
0.67
0.62
0.64
0.62
0.59
0.57
0.63
0.52
0.50

PIM
7/14
3/6
12/35
6/20
8/16
11/22
6/12
3/6
6/12
172
8/16
4/19
5/10
3/6
4/8
172
4/8
5/10
4/8
7/14
9/18
172
3/6
8/16

PIM
5/10
1/2
8/16
7/14
11/33
10/20
2/4
4/8
8/16
10/31
2/4
15/33
14/28
8/16
16/32
10/20
9/18

PIM
3/6
3/6
1/2

5/10
3/6

7/14
172

5/10

9/18
4/8

5/10

5/10

10/20
172
3/6

9/18
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+/-
+28
+21
+26
+6
+24
+15
+8
+7
+11
+6
+7
+7
+13
+7
+14
+6
+2
+10
+7
+10
+5
+7
+4
+7

+/-
+13
+7
+7

+1
-10
+3
+9
+14

+3
+13
+5
+6
+3
+15
+9

NHL
CGY

CHI
CGY
ANA

DAL

CLB

CHI
MIN
BOS
PIT

VAN

TOR

NHL

VAN
TOR

CHI
NSH

NYI

FLA

CGY
CHI

BOS

NHL

CHI

BOS

oTT

PIT
MIN
BOS



Goal Scoring

1 Johnny Gaudreau
Kevin Hayes
Braden Pimm
Kevin Roy
Ross Mauermann
Nick Sorkin
Sam Herr
Mario Lucia
Matt Willows
Devin Shore
Chris McCarthy
Mario Puskarich
Kevin Goumas

2
3
4

~N O

10

12

Power Play Goals
1 Braden Pimm
2 Mario Lucia
3 Ben Hutton
Kevin Hayes
Michael Pereira
Branden Gracel
Steven lacobellis
Nick Sorkin
Matt Willows
10 6 Players Tied With

Shorthanded Goals
1 Devin Shore
Noel Acciari
3 Steven Swavely
Robbie Russo
Mark Anthoine
Patrick Brown
Braden Pimm
8 20 Players Tied With

Plus-Minus

1 Johnny Gaudreau
Bill Arnold
Ross Mauermann
lan McCoshen
Kevin Hayes
Steve Santini
Nick Bruneteau
Steven Shamanski
Kevin Goumas
7 Players Tied With

2
3
4

6
7

10

Blocked Shots
1 Eric Knodel
Colin Shea
Kevin Lind
Trevor van Riemsdyk
Oleg Yevenko
Joel Hanley
Dax Lauwers
Garrett Noonan
Brett Pesce
Matt Benning

2
3
4
5

~

10

Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

BC JR F
BC SR F
NU SR F
NU SO F
PC JR F
UNH SR F
NDM SO F
NDM SO F
UNH JR F
ME SO F
UvM SR F
Uuvm FR F
UNH SR F
NU SR F
NDM SO F
ME SO D
BC SR F
UM SR F
UM SR F
UM FR F
UNH SR F
UNH JR F
ME SO F
PC SO C
ME SO F
NDM JR D
ME SR F
BC SR F
NU SR F
BC JR
BC SR
PC JR
BC FR
BC SR
BC FR
UVM SR
PC SR
UNH SR
GP
UNH SR D 26
UM SR D 24
NDM SR D 23
UNH JR D 26
UM JR D 23
UM SR D 24
NU JR D 24
BU SR D 21
UNH SO D 26
NU FR D 24

L B w B e I o B B B 1

GP
23
23
24
24
24
26
23
23
26
22
23
22
25

GP
24
23
22
23
24
24
24
26
26

GP
22
24
20
21
22
23
24

GP
23
23
24
21
23
18
23
24
25

BLK

68
53
51
50
49
49
46
45
45
42

G
21
16
15
14
14
13
12
12
12
11
11
10
10
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GPG
0.91
0.70
0.62
0.58
0.58
0.50
0.52
0.52
0.46
0.50
0.48
0.45
0.40

GPG
0.29
0.26
0.23
0.22
0.21
0.21
0.21
0.19
0.19

GPG
0.14
0.12
0.10
0.10
0.09
0.09
0.08

+/-
+28
+26
+24
+21
+21
+17
+15
+15
+15
+14

BLK/G
2.62
2.21
2.22
1.92
2.13
2.04
1.92
2.14
1.73
1.75

Assist Scoring
1 Kevin Hayes
Johnny Gaudreau
Bill Arnold
T.J. Tynan
Trevor van Riemsdyk
Mike Szmatula
Kevin Goumas
Devin Shore
Kevin Roy
Vince Hinostroza
Connor Leen
Ross Mauermann

3
4
5
6

8

10

Power Play Points
1 Ahti Oksanen

T.J. Tynan

Mike Szmatula

Mike Collins

Devin Shore

Braden Pimm

Kevin Roy

Joel Hanley

Kevin Hayes

Trevor van Riemsdyk

Game-Winning Goals

1 Johnny Gaudreau

2 Sam Herr

Shane Luke

Ross Mauermann
Mario Puskarich
Adam Chapie

Mario Lucia

Dalen Hedges

Matt Willows

10 18 Players Tied With

Hat Tricks

1 Destry Straight
Kevin Hayes
Bryan Rust
Kevin Roy
Matt Willows
Grayson Downing

Face-Off Percentage

Chris Maniccia
Kevin Goumas
Derek Army

Kyle Smith
Michael Fallon
Peter DeAngelo
Joseph Pendenza
David Gerths
Ross Mauermann
Patrick Brown
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GP A
BC SR F 23 26
BC JR F 23 26
BC SR F 23 25
NDM SR F 23 20
UNH JR D 26 19
NU FR F 24 18
UNH SR F 25 18
ME SO F 22 16
NU SO F 24 16
NDM FR F 17 15
ME JR F 21 15
PC R F 24 15

GP G-A-P

BU SO D 22 3-9-12

NDM SR F 23 2-10-12

NU FR F 24 2-10-12

MC SR F 16  3-8-11

ME SO F 22  3-8-11

NU SR F 24  7-4-11

NU SO F 24 4-7-11

UM SR D 24  2-9-11

BC SR F 23 5-5-10

UNH JR D 26  2-8-10

GP G
BC R F 23 5
NDM SO F 23 4
PC R F 23 4
PC R F 24 4
UYM FR F 22 3
UML SO F 23 3
NDM SO F 23 3
NU FR F 24 3
UNH JR F 26 3
2
GP
BC JR F 18
BC SR F 23
NDM SR F 23
NU SO F 24
UNH JR F 26
UNH JR F 26
FW  FL

UML FR F 46 29

UNH SR F 220 156

PC SR F 45 32

UNH SO F 165 120

UML SO F 97 73

UM SR F 30 23

UML SR F 277 213

NDM SR F 154 121

PC JR F 291 232

BC SR F 207 166

APG
1.13
1.13
1.09
0.87
0.73
0.75
0.72
0.73
0.67
0.88
0.71
0.62

PPG
0.55
0.52
0.50
0.69
0.50
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.43
0.38

GPG
0.22
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.14
0.13
0.13
0.12
0.12

HT

PR R RRR

FO %
.613
.585
.584
.579
571
.566
.565
.560
.556
.555
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Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Connor Hellebuyck
Doug Carr

Steven Summerhays
Brody Hoffman
Jon Gillies

Martin Ouellette
Rasmus Tirronen
Clay Witt

Casey DeSmith
Thatcher Demko
Mike Santaguida
Brian Billett

Steve Mastalerz
Sean Maguire
Sam Marotta

Matt O'Connor

Connor Hellebuyck
Clay Witt

Jon Gillies

Martin Ouellette
Doug Carr

Brody Hoffman
Steven Summerhays
Rasmus Tirronen
Casey DeSmith
Brian Billett

Matt O'Connor
Mike Santaguida
Sean Maguire
Steve Mastalerz
Thatcher Demko
Sam Marotta

Saves
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14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Clay Witt

Martin Ouellette
Jon Gillies

Steve Mastalerz
Casey DeSmith
Steven Summerhays
Matt O'Connor
Brian Billett

Mike Santaguida
Connor Hellebuyck
Rasmus Tirronen
Sean Maguire
Doug Carr

Brody Hoffman
Thatcher Demko
Sam Marotta
Derick Roy

Nick Ellis

Jeff Wyer

Mac Haight

NU
ME
PC
UM
UNH
ND
BU
BC
UVM
UML
MC
BU
UML
Uuvm
BC
MC
NU
PC
UNH
UM

UML
UML

ND

UvM

PC

ME
MC
NU

UNH

BC

UvM

BC
UM
BU
MC
BU

UML

NU
PC
ME

UML
UVM

ND
MC

UNH

BC
BU

UvM

BU
UM
BC
MC

JR
SR
SO
JR
JR
SR
SO
JR
FR
SO
JR
SO
SR

FR
SR
FR
FR
SR
FR

GP
19
21
19
21
22
21
15
15
14
13
14
10
10
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Goals Against Average

Minutes

777:
607:
1223:
540:
1139:
1236:
775:
1147:
1262:
488:
844:
851:
1189:
515:
433:
801:

43
13
06
55
30
32
33
35
49
10
39
21
42
58
10
20

GA
21
19
40
18
38
42
27
40
47
19
33
34
53
25
21
41

GAA
1.62
1.88
1.96
2.00
2.00
2.04
2.09
2.09
2.23
2.34
2.34
2.40
2.67
2.91
2.91
3.07

Save Percentage
Minutes

GP
SO 13
SR 10
SR 21
SO 9
SO 19
SR 21
JR 14
JR 19
JR 22
FR 8
FR 14
JR 15
JR 21
SO 10
SR 8
SO 15
GP
SO 13
JR 19
SO 19
SR 21
SR 10
SO 9
SR 21
JR 14
JR 22
JR 15
SO 15
FR 14
SO 10
JR 21
FR 8
SR 8
SVS/G
34.6
27.7
29.4
26.3
24.6
23.2
30.9
26.1
26.6
28.1
23.0
28.1
25.4
24.8
24.5
19.2
25.6
20.2
17.7
22.8

777:
1147:
1139:
1236:

607:

540:
1223:

775:
1262:

851:

801:

844:

515:
1189:

488:

433:

Saves
658
581
558
553
542
487
464
392
373
365
322
281
254
223
196
154
128
121
106

91

43
35
30
32
13
55
06
33
49
21
20
39
58
42
10
10

Record
8-4-1
7-2-1

12-7-1
5-3-1
11-3-4
10-8-3
5-5-3
12-5-2
11-10-0
5-1-2
7-5-2
11-3-1
6-12-2
1-8-0
1-6-0
6-5-2

Record
8-4-1
12-5-2
11-3-4
10-8-3
7-2-1
5-3-1
12-7-1
5-5-3
11-10-0
11-3-1
6-5-2
7-5-2
1-8-0
6-12-2
5-1-2
1-6-0

GA GAA
21 1.62
40 2.09
38 2.00
42 2.04
19 1.88
18 2.00
40 1.96
27 2.09
47 2.23
34 2.40
41 3.07
33 2.34
25 2.91
53 2.67
19 2.34
21 2.91
Shutouts
1 Steven Summerhays
2 Jon Gillies
Martin Ouellette
4 Connor Hellebuyck
Clay Witt
Casey DeSmith
7 Rasmus Tirronen
Mike Santaguida
Brian Billett
Steve Mastalerz

(%]
(@]

OO0OORRPFPONNRWWOMONDN

(%]
(@]

OO0OFRPORFRPRORPRNEPMNOOWWNN

Saves

365
254
487
223
558
581
322
658
542
196
373
392
5563
281
154
464

Saves

ND
PC
ME
UML
NU
UNH
MC
UvVM
BC
UM

365
658
558
581
254
223
487
322
542
392
464
373
281
553
196
154

SR
SO
SR
SO
JR
JR
JR
FR
JR
JR

Save %o

.946
.930
.924
.925
.936
.933
.923
.943
.920
912
.919
.920
913
.918
.880
.919

Save %o

GP
21
19
21
13
19
22
14
14
15
21

.946
.943
.936
.933
.930
.925
.924
.923
.920
.920
919
919
.918
.913
912
.880

NHL
WPG

CGY
CLB

PIT

NHL
WPG

CGY
CLB

PIT

Shutouts
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Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 23 105 4.57 1 UMass Lowell 23 43 1.87
2 Notre Dame 23 79 3.43 2 Notre Dame 23 48 2.09
3 Northeastern 24 81 3.38 3 Providence 24 51 2.12
4 Providence 24 79 3.29 4 Vermont 23 51 2.22
5 Maine 22 71 3.23 5 Maine 22 49 2.23
6 New Hampshire 26 82 3.15 6 Boston College 23 55 2.39
7 UMass Lowell 23 63 2.74 7 Merrimack 20 50 2.50
Vermont 23 63 2.74 New Hampshire 26 65 2.50
9 Boston University 22 53 2.41 9 Northeastern 24 64 2.67
10 Massachusetts 24 49 2.04 10 Massachusetts 24 77 3.21
11 Merrimack 20 40 2.00 11 Boston University 22 74 3.36
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Boston University 21/96 7 21.9 1 Boston College 101/112 5 90.2
’ : Massachusetts 24/111 4 21.6 2 Vermont 90/102 2 88.2
. Notre Dame 28/131 2 21.4 3 Notre Dame 97/112 5 86.6
.xw Boston College 18/88 0 205 4 Providence 96/111 6 865
‘}““ - New Hampshire 23/113 1 20.4 5 Merrimack 79/94 1 84.0
I UMass Lowell 20/100 3 20.0 6 Maine 73/87 8 83.9
BOSTON URIVERSITY Maine 207101 1 198 7 Boston University 84/102 0 82.4
Northeastern 22/116 4 19.0 8 Northeastern 106/130 5 81.5
Merrimack 15/99 2 15.2 9 UMass Lowell 74/91 0 81.3
Vermont 15/101 4 14.9 10 New Hampshire 61/76 2 80.3
Providence 15/112 3 13.4 11 Massachusetts 99/124 2 79.8
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
Northeastern 24 365 15.2 1 New Hampshire 26 903 34.7
Massachusetts 24 346 14.4 2 Maine 22 759 34.5
"M Boston College 23 311 13.5 3 Notre Dame 23 790 34.3
Merrimack 20 258 12.9 4 Providence 24 800 333
41 Notre Dame 23 287 12.5 5 UMass Lowell 23 761 33.1
Vermont 23 263 11.4 6 Boston College 23 759 33.0
Boston University 22 235 10.7 7 Vermont 23 728 31.7
UMass Lowell 23 237 10.3 8 Massachusetts 24 730 30.4
Providence 24 246 10.2 9 Northeastern 24 727 30.3
Maine 22 186 8.5 10 Merrimack 20 596 29.8
New Hampshire 26 193 7.4 11 Boston University 22 597 27.1

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Boston College 33 33 38 1 105 1 UMass Lowell 12 15 16 O 43
New Hampshire 22 30 29 1 82 2 Notre Dame 19 15 14 O 48
Northeastern 25 23 32 1 81 3 Maine 10 20 19 O 49
Notre Dame 22 33 24 O 79 4 Merrimack 14 17 18 1 50
MINUTEMEN Providence 17 28 33 1 79 5 Providence 15 15 19 2 51
Maine 21 24 25 1 71 Vermont 15 18 18 O 51
7 UMass Lowell 24 20 18 1 63 7 Boston College 22 16 17 O 55
Vermont 19 17 27 O 63 8 Northeastern 16 20 27 1 64
9 Boston University 13 22 18 O 53 9 New Hampshire 19 28 16 2 65
10 Massachusetts 17 18 14 O 49 10 Boston University 22 20 32 O 74
11 Merrimack 9 12 19 O 40 11 Massachusetts 21 31 24 1 77
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Notre Dame 28 2 +26 15 5 -10 +16

2 Maine 20 1 +19 14 8 -6 +13

3 Boston College 18 0 +18 11 5 -6 +12

4 New Hampshire 23 1 +22 15 2 -13 +9

5 Providence 15 3 +12 15 6 -9 +3

6 Vermont 15 4 +11 12 2 -10 +1

7 UMass Lowell 20 3 +17 17 0 -17 (0]

8 Merrimack 15 2 +13 15 1 -14 -1

Northeastern 22 4 +18 24 5 -19 -1

10 Massachusetts 24 4 +20 25 2 -23 -3

11 Boston University 21 7 +14 18 0 -18 -4

HOCKEY
EAST




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

Goals Against Average

GP G-A-P P/GM Minutes GA GAA
1 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 23 21-26-47 2.04 1 Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 522:51 14 1.61
2 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 23 16-26-42 1.83 2 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 777:43 21 1.62
3 Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 22 14-26-40 1.82 3 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 1619:05 50 1.85
4 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 22 14-18-32 1.45 4 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 679:48 21 1.85
5 Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 23 15-18-33 1.43 5 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 607:13 19 1.88
Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 23 8-25-33 1.43 6 Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 1415:29 46 1.95
7 Mark Naclerio Brown SO F 17 11-13-24 1.41 7 Steven Summerhays Notre Dame SR 1223:06 40 1.96
8 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JR F 20 13-15-28 1.40 8 Colin Stevens Union JR 939:43 31 1.98
9 Austin Czarnik Miami JR F 21 10-19-29 1.38 9 Brody Hoffman Vermont SO 540:55 18 2.00
10 Nick Lappin Brown SO F 16 8-14-22 1.38 10 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 1139:30 38 2.00
Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JR F 24 14-19-33 1.38 11 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 1247:58 42 2.02
12 Alex Grieve Bentley JR F 23 16-14-30 1.30 12 Steve Perry Clarkson FR 652:09 22 2.02
13 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 21 18-9-27 1.29 13 Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 1236:32 42 2.04
14 Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 23 1-28-29 1.26 14 Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 936:20 32 2.05
15 Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SO F 24 14-16-30 1.25 15 Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 757:48 26 2.06
16 Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 22 11-16-27 1.23 16 Tommy Burke Bowling Green SO 986:57 34 2.07
Matt Carey St. Lawrence FR F 22 14-13-27 1.23 17 Rasmus Tirronen Merrimack JR 775:33 27 2.09
18 Chad Demers Air Force JR F 24 10-19-29 1.21 18 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 1147:35 40 2.09
Ross Mauermann Providence JR F 24 14-15-29 1.21 19 Andy lles Cornell SR 976:39 35 2.15
20 Tanner Fritz Ohio State JR F 15 3-15-18 1.20 20 Jake Hildebrand Michigan State SO 1089:22 40 2.20
Daniel Carr Union SR F 20 11-13-24 1.20 21 Pheonix Copley Michigan Tech SO 1111:01 41 2.21
Michael Mersch (LOS) Wisconsin SR F 20 14-10-24 1.20 22 Casey DeSmith New Hampshire JR 1262:49 47 2.23
23 Sam Anas Quinnipiac FR F 27 16-16-32 1.19 23 Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 1008:54 38 2.26
24 Sam Warning Minnesota JR F 22 10-16-26 1.18 24 Alex Lyon Yale FR 819:45 31 2.27
25 Matt Lorito Brown JR F 17 7-13-20 1.18 25 Ryan Faragher St. Cloud State JR 1053:26 40 2.28
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 23 1-28-29 1.26 1 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 365 21 .946
2 Joakim Ryan (SJS) Cornell JRD 17 5-13-18 1.06 2 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 658 40 .943
3 Mat Bodie Union SRD 22 3-20-23 1.05 3 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 558 38 .936
4 Justin Baker St. Lawrence SRD 22 5-15-20 0.91 4 Sam Brittain (FLA) Denver SR 662 46 .935
5 Trevor van Riemsdyk New Hampshire JRD 26 4-19-23 0.88 5 Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 200 14 .935
6 Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence FRD 22 5-14-19 0.86 6 Martin Ouellette (CLB) Maine SR 581 42 .933
7 Ben Hutton (VAN) Maine SO D 22 9-9-18 0.82 7 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 288 21 .932
8 Nick Jones Mercyhurst SRD 26 6-15-21 0.81 8 Zach Nagelvoort Michigan FR 356 26 .932
9 Jake McCabe (BUF) Wisconsin JRD 20 5-11-16 0.80 9 Keegan Asmundson Canisius SO 301 22 .932
10 Ahti Oksanen Boston University SO D 22 3-14-17 0.77 10 Raphael Girard Harvard SR 339 25 .931
Greg Noyes RIT SRD 22 4-13-17 0.77 11 Kevin Kapalka Lake Superior State SR 470 35 931
12 Garrett Noonan (NSH) Boston University SRD 21 4-12-16 0.76 12 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 254 19 .930
13 Dennis Robertson (CAR) Brown SRD 16 5-7-12 0.75 13 Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 692 52 .930
Joey LalLeggia (EDM) Denver JRD 24 9-9-18 0.75 14 Jake Hildebrand Michigan State SO 525 40 .929
15 Scott Czarnowczan Ferris State SRD 23 4-13-17 0.74 15 Branden Komm Bentley SR 689 53 .929
Michael Paliotta (CHI) Vermont JRD 23 3-14-17 0.74 16 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 539 42 .928
17 Mike Reilly (CLB) Minnesota SO D 22 8-8-16 0.73 17 Colin Stevens Union JR 393 31 927
Shayne Gostisbehere (PHI) Union JRD 22 6-10-16 0.73 18 Marco DeFilippo Brown SR 227 18 927
19 Jordan Oesterle Western Michigan JRD 18 2-11-13 0.72 19 Brody Hoffman Vermont SO 223 18 .925
20 Jake Chelios Michigan State SRD 21 2-13-15 0.71 20 C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 651 53 .925
Robbie Russo (NYI) Notre Dame JRD 21 4-11-15 0.71
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Matt Carey St. Lawrence F 22 14-13-27 1.23 1 Joel Rumpel Wisconsin JR 10-1-0 .909
2 Sam Anas Quinnipiac F 27 16-16-32 1.19 2 Adam Wilcox (TBL) Minnesota SO 16-2-3 .833
3 Mike Szmatula Northeastern F 24 9-18-27 1.12 Colin Stevens Union JR 12-2-1 .833
4 Justin Kloos Minnesota F 22 8-14-22 1.00 4 C.J. Motte Ferris State JR 17-3-3 .804
Mario Puskarich Vermont F 22 10-12-22 1.00 5 Brian Billett Boston College JR 11-3-1 767
6 Alex Globke Lake Superior State F 24 9-14-23 0.96 6 Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SO 18-4-5 .759
7 David Norris American International F 21 3-17-20 0.95 7 Doug Carr UMass Lowell SR 7-2-1 .750
8 Todd Skirving RIT F 19 5-12-17 0.89 Thatcher Demko Boston College FR 5-1-2 .750
9 Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College F 23 8-12-20 0.87 9 Ryan Faragher St. Cloud State JR 11-3-3 .735
10 Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence D 22 5-14-19 0.86 10 Jon Gillies (CGY) Providence SO 11-3-4 722
11 JT Compher (BUF) Michigan F 18 6-9-15 0.83 11 Tommy Burke Bowling Green SO 9-2-5 719
12 Hudson Fasching (LOS) Minnesota F 21 6-11-17 0.81 12 Jimmy Sarjeant Mercyhurst JR 13-4-4 714
Michael Pontarelli Union F 21 9-8-17 0.81 13 Lukas Hafner Western Michigan SO 5-2-1 .688
14 Max French Bentley F 20 7-9-16 0.80 14 Clay Witt Northeastern JR 12-5-2 .684
15 Trevor Moore Denver F 24 9-10-19 0.79 15 Cole Huggins Minnesota State FR 10-5-0 .667
16 Robbie Baillargeon (OTT) Boston University F 22 6-11-17 0.77 Greg Lewis Clarkson SO 8-4-0 .667
17 Alex lafallo Minnesota Duluth F 20 8-7-15 0.75 17 Connor Hellebuyck (WPG) UMass Lowell SO 8-4-1 .654
Dalen Hedges Northeastern F 24 7-11-18 0.75 18 Tyler Steel Brown FR 5-2-3 .650
Justin Danforth Sacred Heart F 24 2-16-18 0.75 19 Charlie Finn Colgate FR 8-4-2 .643
20 Austin Cangelosi Boston College F 23 7-10-17 0.74 20 Zane Gothberg (BOS) North Dakota SO 10-5-3 .639




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JRF 23 21 0.91 1 Steve Weinstein Bentley JRD 2328 1.22
2 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 21 18 0.86 2 Greg Carey St. Lawrence SR F 22 26 1.18
3 Josh Archibald (PIT) Nebraska Omaha JRF 22 17 0.77 3 Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SR F 23 26 1.13
4 Michael Mersch (LOS) Wisconsin SRF 20 14 0.70 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JR F 23 26 1.13
5 Alex Grieve Bentley JRF 23 16 0.70 5 Bill Arnold (CGY) Boston College SR F 23 25 1.09
Kevin Hayes (CHI) Boston College SRF 23 16 0.70 6 Tanner Fritz Ohio State JR F 1515 1.00
7 Cody Wydo Robert Morris JRF 22 15 0.68 7 Mark Zengerle Wisconsin SR F 20 19 0.95
8 Brett Gensler Bentley SRF 23 15 0.65 8 Mat Bodie Union SRD 22 20 0.91
Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 23 15 0.65 9 Austin Czarnik Miami JRF 2119 0.90
10 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JRF 20 13 0.65 10 Nick Lappin Brown SO F 16 14 0.88
11 Mark Naclerio Brown SOF 17 11 0.65 11 T.J. Tynan (CLB) Notre Dame SR F 2320 0.87
12 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SOF 22 14 0.64 12 Kevin Sullivan Union SR F 19 16 0.84
Greg Carey St. Lawrence SRF 22 14 0.64 13 Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 22 18 0.82
Matt Carey St. Lawrence FRF 22 14 0.64 14 David Norris American International FR F 2117 0.81
15 Braden Pimm Northeastern SRF 24 15 0.62 15 Chad Demers Air Force JRF 2419 0.79
Andrew Copp (WPG) Michigan SO F 16 10 0.62 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JRF 2419 0.79
17 Sam Anas Quinnipiac FRF 27 16 0.59 17 Brett Gensler Bentley SR F 2318 0.78
18 Brock Higgs Rensselaer SRF 22 13 0.59 18 Daniel O'Donoghue Mercyhurst SR F 26 20 0.77
19 Blake Coleman (NJD) Miami JRF 17 10 0.59 19 Matt Lorito Brown JR F 17 13 0.76
20 Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JRF 24 14 0.58 Mark Naclerio Brown SO F 17 13 0.76
Kevin Roy (ANA) Northeastern SOF 24 14 0.58 Joakim Ryan (SJS) Cornell JRD 17 13 0.76
Ross Mauermann Providence JRF 24 14 0.58 John McCarron (EDM) Cornell JR F 17 13 0.76
23 Kyle Criscuolo Harvard SO F 18 10 0.56 23 Mike Szmatula Northeastern FR F 24 18 0.75
Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard SO F 18 10 0.56 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JR F 20 15 0.75
25 Scott Allen Alaska Anchorage JRF 20 11 0.55 25 Ryan Misiak Mercyhurst JR F 26 19 0.73
Nic Dowd (LOS) St. Cloud State SRF 20 11 0.55 Trevor van Riemsdyk New Hampshire JRD 26 19 0.73
Jonny Brodzinski (LOS) St. Cloud State SOF 20 11 0.55
Daniel Carr Union SRF 20 11 0.55
Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Jean-Paul Lafontaine Minnesota State JRF 24 0.46 11 1 Johnny Gaudreau (CGY) Boston College JRF 23 5
2 Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SO F 23 0.43 10 Matt Bailey Alaska Anchorage SRF 24 5
3 Jeremy Wick St. Lawrence SRF 22 0.41 9 3 Ryan Dzingel (OTT) Ohio State JRF 20 4
4 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 21 0.38 8 Nic Dowd (LOS) St. Cloud State SRF 20 4
Matt Carey St. Lawrence FRF 22 0.36 8 Alexander MacMillan American International JRF 21 4
6 Michael Colavecchia RIT SRF 22 0.32 7 Ryan Haggerty Rensselaer JRF 21 4
Braden Pimm Northeastern SRF 24 0.29 7 Stephan Vigier Northern Michigan SRF 22 4
Sam Anas Quinnipiac FRF 27 0.26 7 Brett Gensler Bentley SRF 23 4
9 Luke Moffatt (COL) Michigan SRF 17 0.35 6 Mike Borkowski Colgate SO F 23 4
Justin Crandall Minnesota Duluth JRF 17 0.35 6 Sam Herr Notre Dame SO F 23 4
Billy Latta Connecticut SRF 20 0.30 6 Shane Luke Providence JRF 23 4
Nic Dowd (LOS) St. Cloud State SRF 20 0.30 6 Tony Thomas Air Force SRF 24 4
Stephan Vigier Northern Michigan SRF 22 0.27 6 Johnny Mclnnis Minnesota State SRF 24 4
Brett Gensler Bentley SRF 23 0.26 6 Ross Mauermann Providence JRF 24 4
Mario Lucia (MIN) Notre Dame SO F 23 0.26 6 Nolan LaPorte Western Michigan SO F 24 4
Bryce Williamson Bowling Green SRF 26 0.23 6 Bryce Van Brabant Quinnipiac JRF 27 4
Bryce Van Brabant Quinnipiac JRF 27 0.22 6
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Tyler Wiseman Canisius JRF 19 0.16 3
Adam Berkle Bowling Green JRF 21 0.14 3
Devin Shore (DAL) Maine SO F 22 0.14 3
Riley Barber (WSH) Miami SO F 22 0.14 3
Zac Lynch Robert Morris SO F 22 0.14 3
Matthew Zay Mercyhurst JRF 24 0.12 3
Noel Acciari Providence SO F 24 0.12 3
Kellen Jones (EDM) Quinnipiac SR F 27 0.11 3
9 16 Players Tied With 2
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SCORING OFFENSE
1 Boston College
2 Minnesota
3 Union
4 Ohio State
Wisconsin
6 Quinnipiac
7 St. Cloud State
8 Mercyhurst
9 St. Lawrence
10 Bentley
Notre Dame
12 Northeastern
13 Ferris State
14 Yale
15 Providence
16 Maine
17 New Hampshire
18 Miami
Rensselaer
20 Air Force
21 Bowling Green
22 Alaska
Nebraska Omaha
24 RIT
Robert Morris
26 Brown
27 Minnesota State
28 North Dakota
29 Michigan
30 Cornell
31 Minnesota Duluth
32 UMass Lowell
Vermont
34 Western Michigan
35 Lake Superior State
36 Bemidji State
37 Colgate
38 Clarkson
Denver
40 Canisius
Niagara
42 Alaska Anchorage
43 Dartmouth
44 Connecticut

45 American International

46 Northern Michigan
47 Harvard

48 Boston University
49 Michigan State

50 Penn State

51 Holy Cross

52 Massachusetts
53 Michigan Tech

54 Merrimack

55 Sacred Heart

56 Army

57 Princeton

58 Colorado College
59 Alabama Huntsville

GP Goals G/GM

23
22
22
20
20
27
20
26
22
23
23
24
25
17
24
22
26
22
22
24
26
24
22
22
22
17
24
22
18
17
20
23
23
24
24
26
23
24
24
22
22
24
19
21
22
22
18
22
21
19
23
24
26
20
24
21
19
22
26

105
84
80
71
71
95
70
90
76
79
79
81
83
56
79
71
82
69
69
75
79
72
66
64
64
49
69
63
50
47
55
63
63
65
64
69
61
63
63
57
57
62
49
54
55
54
44
53
50
43
48
49
53
40
46
40
35
39
25

4.57
3.82
3.64
3.55
3.55
3.52
3.50
3.46
3.45
3.43
3.43
3.38
3.32
3.29
3.29
3.23
3.15
3.14
3.14
3.12
3.04
3.00
3.00
2.91
2.91
2.88
2.88
2.86
2.78
2.76
2.75
2.74
2.74
2.71
2.67
2.65
2.65
2.62
2.62
2.59
2.59
2.58
2.58
2.57
2.50
2.45
2.44
2.41
2.38
2.26
2.09
2.04
2.04
2.00
1.92
1.90
1.84
1.77
0.96

SCORING DEFENSE
1 UMass Lowell
2 Quinnipiac
3 Minnesota
4 Notre Dame
5 Denver
Providence
7 Cornell
8 Vermont
9 Maine
10 Union
11 Ferris State
12 Michigan State
13 Michigan Tech
14 St. Cloud State
15 Yale
16 Western Michigan
17 Bowling Green
18 Michigan
19 Boston College
20 Clarkson
21 Connecticut
22 Merrimack
New Hampshire
24 Bentley
25 Alaska Anchorage
Minnesota State
27 Northern Michigan
28 Air Force
29 Northeastern
30 Wisconsin
31 North Dakota
32 Minnesota Duluth
33 Miami
34 Harvard
35 Ohio State
36 Brown
37 Colgate
38 Rensselaer
39 Bemidji State
Holy Cross
41 Mercyhurst
42 Lake Superior State
43 Alaska
44 Canisius
45 Nebraska Omaha
46 Massachusetts
47 Robert Morris
48 RIT
49 Boston University
Colorado College
51 Niagara
52 Princeton
53 St. Lawrence
54 Dartmouth
55 Sacred Heart
56 Penn State
57 Alabama Huntsville
58 Army

59 American International

GP Goals G/GM

23
27
22
23
24
24
17
23
22
22
25
21
26
20
17
24
26
18
23
24
21
20
26
23
24
24
22
24
24
20
22
20
22
18
20
17
23
22
26
23
26
24
24
22
22
24
22
22
22
22
22
19
22
19
24
19
26
21
22

43
52
44
48
51
51
37
51
49
50
58
49
61
47
40
57
62
43
55
58
52
50
65
58
61
61
56
63
64
54
60
55
61
50
56
49
67
65
78
69
79
73
74
68
70
77
71
73
74
74
75
71
83
72
92
73

113
95

100

1.87
1.93
2.00
2.09
2.12
2.12
2.18
2.22
2.23
2.27
2.32
2.33
2.35
2.35
2.35
2.38
2.38
2.39
2.39
2.42
2.48
2.50
2.50
2.52
2.54
2.54
2.55
2.62
2.67
2.70
2.73
2.75
2.77
2.78
2.80
2.88
2.91
2.95
3.00
3.00
3.04
3.04
3.08
3.09
3.18
3.21
3.23
3.32
3.36
3.36
3.41
3.74
3.77
3.79
3.83
3.84
4.35
4.52
4.55
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POWER PLAY

PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY
1 St. Lawrence
2 Bentley
3 Cornell
4 RIT
5 Union
6 Minnesota State
7 Denver
8 Connecticut
9 Ohio State
10 Quinnipiac
11 Boston University
12 American Int'l
Massachusetts
14 St. Cloud State
15 Michigan
16 Notre Dame
17 Mercyhurst
18 Boston College
19 Northern Michigan
20 New Hampshire
21 Rensselaer
22 UMass Lowell
23 Maine
24 Clarkson
25 Nebraska Omaha
26 Penn State
27 Ferris State
28 Robert Morris
29 Northeastern
30 Brown
Dartmouth
32 Canisius
33 North Dakota
34 Alaska Anchorage
35 Air Force
36 Bemidji State
37 Miami
38 Alaska
39 Bowling Green
40 Minnesota
41 Minnesota Duluth
42 Yale
43 Princeton
44 Harvard
45 Lake Superior
46 Wisconsin
47 Merrimack
48 Vermont
49 Colgate
50 Western Michigan
51 Holy Cross
52 Providence
53 Michigan State
54 Colorado College
55 Sacred Heart
56 Army
57 Michigan Tech
58 Niagara
59 Alab. Huntsville

Totals
32/106
25/90
19/78
23/96
25/105
29/124
24/105
17/75
20/90
32/146
21/96
16/74
24/111
19/88
15/70
28/131
22/107
18/88
21/103
23/113
18/89
20/100
20/101
19/96
23/118
14/72
20/103
19/99
22/116
13/70
13/70
15/82
18/99
21/116
17/95
20/113
19/108
19/111
20/117
17/103
15/91
12/73
11/69
12/77
15/97
12/78
15/99
15/101
16/111
16/116
11/80
15/112
12/90
11/86
13/102
11/101
13/122
8/99
7/103

SHA
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PP%%o
30.2
27.8
24.4
24.0
23.8
23.4
22.9
22.7
22.2
21.9
21.9
21.6
21.6
21.6
21.4
21.4
20.6
20.5
20.4
20.4
20.2
20.0
19.8
19.8
19.5
19.4
19.4
19.2
19.0
18.6
18.6
18.3
18.2
18.1
17.9
17.7
17.6
17.1
17.1
16.5
16.5
16.4
15.9
15.6
15.5
15.4
15.2
14.9
14.4
13.8
13.8
13.4
13.3
12.8
12.7
10.9
10.7

8.1
6.8

PENALTY KILL
1 Quinnipiac
2 Boston College
3 Minnesota State
4 Denver
5 Minnesota Duluth
6 Harvard
7 Vermont
8 Bemidji State
9 Notre Dame
10 Cornell
11 Providence
12 Bowling Green
13 Bentley
14 Michigan Tech
15 Merrimack
16 Alaska
17 Maine
18 Western Michigan
19 Connecticut
20 Wisconsin
21 Minnesota
22 Mercyhurst
23 Boston University
24 North Dakota
25 Holy Cross
26 Alaska Anchorage
27 Ferris State
28 Northeastern
29 Colorado College
30 Michigan
31 UMass Lowell
32 Miami
33 Air Force
34 Lake Superior
35 Penn State
36 Ohio State
37 St. Cloud State
38 New Hampshire
39 Rensselaer
40 Massachusetts
41 Michigan State
42 Canisius
43 RIT
44 Northern Michigan
45 Colgate
46 Princeton
47 Clarkson
48 Union
49 American Int'l
50 Sacred Heart
51 Brown
52 Yale
53 Nebraska Omaha
54 Army
Dartmouth
56 Niagara
57 St. Lawrence
58 Robert Morris
59 Alab. Huntsville

Totals SHF

112/124
101/112
92/103
101/114
93/105
61/69
90/102
104/119
97/112
58/67
96/111
103/121
91/107
94/111
79/94
100/119
73/87
109/130
55/66
64/77
68/82
94/114
84/102
87/106
77/94
94/115
98/120
106/130
70/86
61/75
74/91
86/106
68/84
93/115
75/93
62/77
53/66
61/76
73/91
99/124
67/84
74/93
73/92
84/106
83/105
67/85
81/103
62/79
53/68
97/125
58/75
43/56
94/124
63/84
57/76
77/104
79/108
67/94
86/123

N ONAMRFPEPNMNNEPO®ORPOANPOUONNDNONDNNDNDPRERWEOWMNONDNMOUDMPELPEPNOOWOWMOWORMOOWERAMWMNOPL OAOPEPDNDMPELPOOOOWW®W

PK%
90.3
90.2
89.3
88.6
88.6
88.4
88.2
87.4
86.6
86.6
86.5
85.1
85.0
84.7
84.0
84.0
83.9
83.8
83.3
83.1
82.9
82.5
82.4
82.1
81.9
81.7
81.7
81.5
81.4
81.3
81.3
81.1
81.0
80.9
80.6
80.5
80.3
80.3
80.2
79.8
79.8
79.6
79.3
79.2
79.0
78.8
78.6
78.5
77.9
77.6
77.3
76.8
75.8
75.0
75.0
74.0
73.1
71.3
69.9

G

ELCAL

= HOCKEY

HOCKEY
EAST



